



# CITY OF SAN MARCOS CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Mill Street Reconstruction  
CONTRACT NO.: 218-008

Date Prepared: 9/29/2020  
Change Order #: 13

CONTRACTOR: Smith Contracting Co. Inc.  
ADDRESS: 15308 Ginger Street  
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Austin, Tx 78728

We are submitting this Change Order to the referenced contract. In consideration of the Change Order agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustments and full and final payment for the Contractor's additional work, the Contractor hereby releases the Owner from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments, including additional time for performance, attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

This authorization provides for the following modifications or additions: Balance out project quantities

| I. Explanation of Items |                |                                                                      |                   |                  |                    |              |            |              |
|-------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------|------------|--------------|
| ITEM NUMBER             | ITEM SPEC REF. | DESCRIPTION                                                          | PREVIOUS QUANTITY | REVISED QUANTITY | CHANGE IN QUANTITY | UNIT         | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL        |
| 1                       | 315S-C         | TRANSITION MILLING                                                   | 236               | 248.41           | 12.41              | SY           | \$40.00    | \$ 496.40    |
| 2                       | 340S-A         | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 4", TYPE B                      | 1902              | 2459.86          | 557.86             | TON          | \$90.00    | \$ 50,207.40 |
| 3                       | 340S-A         | HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 2", TYPE D                      | 976.72            | 1136.8           | 160.08             | TON          | \$105.00   | \$ 16,808.40 |
| 4                       | 829S-B         | TYPE I BICYCLE LANE PREFERENTIAL (DIRECTIONAL ARROW) SYMBOLS -W      | 10                | 13               | 3                  | EA           | \$140.00   | \$ 420.00    |
| 5                       | 829S-C         | TYPE I BICYCLE LANE (BIKE RIDER) SYMBOL                              | 10                | 13               | 3                  | EA           | \$275.00   | \$ 825.00    |
| 6                       | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS -4" (Y) (SLD)   | 3,824             | 4,014            | 190                | LF           | \$0.75     | \$ 142.50    |
| 7                       | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 6" (W) (SLD)  | 104               | 194              | 90                 | LF           | \$0.75     | \$ 67.50     |
| 8                       | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 24" (W) (SLD) | 91                | 248              | 157                | LF           | \$5.75     | \$ 902.75    |
| 9                       | 860S-A         | TY II Y 4" SLD                                                       | 3,824             | 4,014            | 190                | LF           | \$0.32     | \$ 60.23     |
| 10                      | 860S-A         | TY II W 24" SLD                                                      | 91                | 248              | 157                | LF           | \$5.32     | \$ 835.24    |
| TOTAL FOR BID CATEGORY  |                |                                                                      |                   |                  |                    | SUB TOTAL I: |            | \$ 70,765.42 |

| II. Explanation of Items |                |                                                                      |                   |                  |                    |               |              |                 |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------|---------------|--------------|-----------------|
| ITEM NUMBER              | ITEM SPEC REF. | DESCRIPTION                                                          | PREVIOUS QUANTITY | REVISED QUANTITY | CHANGE IN QUANTITY | UNIT          | UNIT PRICE   | TOTAL           |
| 1                        | 505S-A         | CONCRETE ENCASEMENT FOR 8" DIA. PIPE                                 | 95.60             | 10.00            | -85.60             | LF            | \$70.00      | \$ (5,992.00)   |
| 2                        | 509S-1         | TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS, (ALL DEPTHS)            | 2,420.00          | 2,334.00         | -86.00             | LF            | \$1.00       | \$ (86.00)      |
| 3                        | 433S-A         | PC CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (TYPE I)                                       | 10,887.00         | 5,558.91         | -5,328.09          | SF            | \$8.00       | \$ (42,624.72)  |
| 4                        | 829S-A         | REFLECTORIZED BICYCLE LANE PAVEMENT MARKINGS TYPE I                  | 2,526.00          | 1,742.00         | -784.00            | LF            | \$0.75       | \$ (588.00)     |
| 5                        | 870S-B         | WORK ZONE PAVEMENT MARKINGS (NON-REMOVABLE) 4" (W)                   | 5,335.00          | 0.00             | -5,335.00          | LF            | \$0.90       | \$ (4,801.50)   |
| 6                        | 870S-B         | WORK ZONE PAVEMENT MARKINGS (NON-REMOVABLE) 24" (W)                  | 36.00             | 0.00             | -36.00             | LF            | \$9.00       | \$ (324.00)     |
| 7                        | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 6" (W) (BRK)  | 65.00             | 0.00             | -65.00             | LF            | \$1.00       | \$ (65.00)      |
| 8                        | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS -4" (Y) (BRK)   | 50.00             | 30.00            | -20.00             | LF            | \$1.00       | \$ (20.00)      |
| 9                        | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 8" (W) (SLD)  | 400.00            | 379.00           | -21.00             | LF            | \$1.45       | \$ (30.45)      |
| 10                       | 871S-A         | REFLECTORIZED TYPE I THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - 12" (W) (SLD) | 330.00            | 208.00           | -122.00            | LF            | \$2.75       | \$ (335.50)     |
| 11                       | 874S-A         | ELIMINATING EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS                               | 1,385.00          | 0.00             | -1,385.00          | LF            | \$1.25       | \$ (1,731.25)   |
| 12                       | 863S-2         | REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS (I-C)                                 | 26.00             | 22.00            | -4.00              | EA            | \$7.00       | \$ (28.00)      |
| 13                       | 863S-3         | REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS (II-A-A)                              | 158.00            | 102.00           | -56.00             | EA            | \$6.75       | \$ (378.00)     |
| 14                       | 433S-A         | CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TY II                                              | 3,512.74          | 3,412.74         | -100.00            | SF            | \$11.11      | \$ (1,111.00)   |
| 15                       | 860S-A         | BIKE LANE PM TY II W 4"                                              | 2,526.00          | 1,742.00         | -784.00            | LF            | \$0.34       | \$ (264.16)     |
| 16                       | 860S-A         | BIKE LANE TY II DIR ARW SYM                                          | 10.00             | 0.00             | -10.00             | EA            | \$89.30      | \$ (893.00)     |
| 17                       | 860S-A         | BIKE LANE TY II DIR ARW SYM                                          | 10.00             | 0.00             | -10.00             | EA            | \$164.30     | \$ (1,643.00)   |
| 18                       | 860S-A         | TY II BIKE RIDER WITH SHARROW                                        | 7.00              | 0.00             | -7.00              | EA            | \$270.43     | \$ (1,893.01)   |
| 19                       | 860S-A         | TY II Y 4" BRK                                                       | 50.00             | 30.00            | -20.00             | LF            | \$3.24       | \$ (64.80)      |
| 20                       | 860S-A         | TY II W 6" BRK                                                       | 65.00             | 0.00             | -65.00             | LF            | \$2.62       | \$ (170.30)     |
| 21                       | 860S-A         | TY II W 6" SLD                                                       | 104.00            | 0.00             | -104.00            | LF            | \$1.70       | \$ (176.80)     |
| 22                       | 860S-A         | TY II W 8" SLD                                                       | 400.00            | 379.00           | -21.00             | LF            | \$1.23       | \$ (25.83)      |
| 23                       | 860S-A         | TY II W 12" SLD                                                      | 330.00            | 328.00           | -2.00              | LF            | \$1.69       | \$ (3.38)       |
| 24                       | 860S-A         | TY II GREEN 24" SLD                                                  | 515.00            | 0.00             | -515.00            | LF            | \$7.28       | \$ (3,749.20)   |
| 25                       | 860S-A         | TY II W WORD "WAIT HERE"                                             | 4.00              | 0.00             | -4.00              | EA            | \$305.75     | \$ (1,223.00)   |
| 26                       | 860S-A         | TY II GREEN BIKE BOX                                                 | 2.00              | 0.00             | -2.00              | EA            | \$866.50     | \$ (1,733.00)   |
| 27                       | 328400         | 1-1/4" CLASS 200 LATERAL PIPE                                        | 325.00            | 0.00             | -325.00            | LF            | \$2.50       | \$ (812.50)     |
| 28                       | NA             | CONTINGENCY                                                          | 1.00              | 0.00             | -1.00              | LS            | \$200,000.00 | \$ (200,000.00) |
| TOTAL FOR BID CATEGORY   |                |                                                                      |                   |                  |                    | SUB TOTAL II: |              | \$ (270,767.40) |

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER TOTAL I+II: **-\$200,001.98**

CHANGE IN DAYS REQUESTED FOR CHANGE ORDER **0**



# CITY OF SAN MARCOS CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Mill Street Reconstruction  
CONTRACT NO.: 218-008

Date Prepared: 9/29/2020  
Change Order #: 13

| Date | Contract Document                  | Amount         | Days | Running Sum    | % Change \$ |
|------|------------------------------------|----------------|------|----------------|-------------|
|      | ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:.....     | \$2,419,619.05 | 375  | \$2,419,619.05 | 0.0%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 1: .....              | \$23,875.00    | 30   | \$2,443,494.05 | 1.0%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 2: .....              | \$8,954.60     | 7    | \$2,452,448.65 | 1.4%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 3: .....              | \$40,305.00    | 15   | \$2,492,753.65 | 3.0%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 4: .....              | \$9,704.35     | 2    | \$2,502,458.00 | 3.4%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 5: .....              | \$30,855.35    | 7    | \$2,533,313.35 | 4.7%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 6: .....              | \$12,796.96    | 0    | \$2,546,110.31 | 5.2%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 7: .....              | \$8,711.46     | 0    | \$2,554,821.77 | 5.6%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 8: .....              | \$2,899.80     | 0    | \$2,557,721.57 | 5.7%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 9: .....              | \$23,455.35    | 42   | \$2,581,176.92 | 6.7%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 10: .....             | \$20,656.15    | 0    | \$2,601,833.07 | 7.5%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 11: .....             | \$45,650.11    | 0    | \$2,647,483.18 | 9.4%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 12: .....             | \$3,704.86     | 0    | \$2,651,188.04 | 9.6%        |
|      | CHANGE ORDER 13: .....             | (\$200,001.98) | 0    | \$2,451,186.06 | 1.3%        |
|      | REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT/DAYS:..... | \$2,451,186.06 | 478  |                |             |

Your signature below will constitute your acceptance of this Change Order:

1. Prepared By Project Manager:

**Rohit Vij**

Digitally signed by Rohit Vij  
Date: 2020.09.30 08:43:50 -05'00'

Rohit Vij P.E., Senior Engineer

Date

2. Contractor:

*Hardin Camp II VP*

*9-30-2020*

Hardin Camp II - Vice President

Date

3. Recommended by Design Consultant:

*Joseph Zhu*

10-1-2020

Joseph Zhu P.E., Design Engineer

Date

4. Recommended by Department Director:

Laurie Moyer P.E., Director Engineering & CIP

Date

5. Reviewed by Finance:

Charles Blue - Contract Administrator

Date

6. Approved By:

Lynda Williams - Purchasing Manager

Date

Distribution List: Rohit Vij, P.E., Project Manager - [rvij@sanmarcostx.gov](mailto:rvij@sanmarcostx.gov)  
Joseph Zhu, P.E., Design Engineer - [jzhu@unintech.com](mailto:jzhu@unintech.com)  
Charles Blue, Contracts Coordinator - [cblue@sanmarcostx.gov](mailto:cblue@sanmarcostx.gov)  
Lynda Williams, Purchasing Manager - [lwilliams@sanmarcostx.gov](mailto:lwilliams@sanmarcostx.gov)  
Hardin Camp II, Vice President - [hardincamp@gmail.com](mailto:hardincamp@gmail.com)  
Mike Cardwell, Inspector - [mcardwell@sanmarcostx.gov](mailto:mcardwell@sanmarcostx.gov)  
Laurie Moyer, P.E., Director Engineering - [lmoyer@sanmarcostx.gov](mailto:lmoyer@sanmarcostx.gov)